PNetw Southy Wales.

ANNO QUINQUAGESIMO TERTIO

VICTORIZXK REGIN A.

No. XXYV,.

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the coscouniem
Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South ™ S
Wales certain sums to make good the
Supplies granted for the service of the
Year 1890. [21st December, 1889, ]

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal subjects preanne.,

the Members of the Legislative Assenmbly of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, have. granted to your Majesty the several
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year one thousand
cight hundred and ninety :  And whereas we desire to make good out
of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several
sums granted to your Majesty as aforesaid :  Be it therefore enacted
by the Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, Dy and with the adviee and
consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New
South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the
same, that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Tund there shall be
further appropriated, and arc hereby appropriated, and shall be issued
and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereafter
expressed—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YILAR 1S90.

I. ScHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
Nine hundred and eighty-nine pounds, to supplement the Schedule to
Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, cighteenth and
nincteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :—
1. Supplement to Schedule BB (’ensions) £989 0 0O

(Amount carried over £989 0 0)

A II.




2 53° VIC. No. 25. " 1889,

(Consolidated F/t}é&-) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over £989 0 0)

II. Execurive AND LEGISLATIVE :(—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Thirty thousand eight hundred and ecighty-three
pounds to defray the Salaries and Contmrr neies of the Execeutive
and Legislative Establishments following :—

2. His Excellency the Governor ... o £2194 0 0
3. Executive Council 1,210 0 O
4. Tegislative Couneil .. 85995 0 0
5. Legislative Assembly e .. 9832 0 0 )
6. Legislative Council and Assembly 3,092 0 0
7. Parliamentary Library ... .. 1815 0 0
8. Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... . . 6490 0 O
9. Misceilaneous Services (irrespective of date of clalms)—

Special gratuity to Mrs. Rogers, widow of Mr. Robert

Rogers, in recognition of his services as late Parliamentary

Librarian—further sum 255 0 0

30,883 0 0

III. CoLONIAL SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money
not exceeding Nine hundred and sixty-three thousand two hundred
and thirty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

10. Colonial Secrctary ... £9,050 0 0
11. Forest Conservancy Branch ... e .. 21595 0 O
12. Vice-president of the Executive Couneil and Represeutatlve
of the Government in the Legislative Couneil ... 415 0 0
18. Aborigines Protection Board ... e 949 0 O
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces—
14. General Staff 6813 0 O
15. Military Instructors 980 0 O
16. Artillery Force ... e 04999 O O
17. Permanent Submarine Miners ... 4007 0 O
18. Permanent Mounted Infantry ... 5292 0 O
19. Volunteer Foree ... . . ... 103,857 0 O
20. Works of Defence (urespe(,’mve of date oi‘ clalms) 8,720 0 O
21. Ordnance and Barrack Department ... e 22110 0 O
22. Naval Brigade ... 5814 0 O
23. Volunteer Naval Artillery (1rre§peet1ve of dat(, ot el'ums) 770 0 O
24. Training-ship “ Wolverene” (irrespective of date of claims)... 2,500 0 O
25. Torpedo Defence (irrespective of date of claims) .. 1,000 0 O
26. Police ... .. 291,903 0 O
Lunacy—
27. Official Visitors ... .. £660 0 0
28. Iospitals for the Insane "(’n(’IIL“V .. 1,778 0 0
29. Hospital for the Insane, Gladesv dle  ...2368 0 0
30. Hospital for the Insane, Parramatta ... 29,119 0 0O
31. Reception House for the Insane, Darling-
hurst ... .. 1935 0 0
32, Hospital for the Insane Newcqstle ... 6614 0 O
33. Hospital for the Insane, Callan Park ... 23,527 0 0
34. Lunatic Patients (11re<poct1\(\ of date of
claims) .. . 5300 0 O
92043 0 O
Carried over £641,958 0 0

(Amount carried over £31,872 0 0)



1889. 03" VIC. No. 25.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brouvght over

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continucd.

Brought over . EG11,958
35. Master in Lunacy e 2,295
36. Medical Board ... 100
37. The Medical Adviser to the Government Lo 12,685
38. Coast Hospital ... e 9071
39. Analytical Branch 1,050
40, Dairies Supervision Act ... 100
41. Maintenance of Sick Paupers ... 9,000
42. Department of Audit ... o 11,671
43, Registrar-General e 27700
44. Government Statistician .., 4,515
45. Agent-General for the Colony ... 5,571
40. ]mml(rmtlon 6,000
47. City of Sydney Improvcment Board ... 915
48. Charitable Institutions ... 1,150
49. Asylums for the Infirm and Destitute ... . 36,540
50. State Children’s Relief Branch ... 23,935
51. Fisheries Commission .. 4,537
52, Fire Brigades ... ... 4930
53. Civil Service Board 2,305
54. Botanic Gardens ... . 6,302
55. Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 700
56. Government J)om:uns 2268
57. Garden Palace Grounds .. 1,070

Charitable Allowances (n‘xcq])ogtne of date of ¢ ‘umq) —

58. 1In aid of the Sydney 1fospital, on condition

of an equal amount being raised b}

private contributions ... . £4000 G O
59. In aid of the Prince Alfred I[oqpltnl on

condition of an equal amount being

raised by private contributions. 4,000 0 O
60. For the Support of Women and Children

in the Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and

Infants Iome, and other Institutions... 4,208 0 0
61. In aid of the Funds of the Bencvolent

Society, Sydney, on condition of an equal

amount being raised by voluntary con-

tributions .. 500 0 O
62. Inaidof the De'l,{ Dumb and Blind Institu-

tion, on condition of an cqual amount

being raised by private contributions ... 430 0 0
63. In aid of Charitable Institutions, on con-

dition that an equal amount be raised by

private annual contributions, and also

that the Government, through Police

Magistrates or other approved Officers,

have the right of recommending the

admigsion ot Patients ... . 20,000 0 O
64. In aid of the building TFunds of ('ountry

Hospitals—on the usual conditions ... 1,000 0 0
65. Infants Home, Ashficld—aid on the usual

conditions.. 300 0 0
66. Hospital for bl(]\ (‘hl]dx(\n \wlnex —on th(‘

usual conditions ... 700 0 0

67. In aid of the Iome for Jmligent Blind
Women at Petersham, on condition of
an equal amount being raised by private
contributions . 200 0 0O
68. Grant in aid of the IIomo i()r Bhnd bemw
an amount equal to one-lifth of the

subseriptions loeally raised 95 0 0
69. Balranald  Hospit: 11—\1)(‘01 il grant  for
additions to .. 500 0 0O
—- 36,183
Carried over ...£852,851

(Amount carried over

cccocoCcoooToOTsCcoTCccCc T oo cCC

0

O

coo0OoCoCoCOCcCOoOOooOoOoTCCTeSCCCT ©

0

0

£31,872 0 0)
£31,872 0 0)



03" VIC. No. 25.

1889.

(C;u;solicl&tecl Fundi Approprial;'on.

(Amount hrought over

COLONIATL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services (irrespective of date of claims) : —

70. For defraying expenses of the Returning

Officers of the several Electoral Districts £600 0 0
71. Expense of compiling and printing Electoral

Lists and Electoral Rolls . 4000 0 O
72. Newspapers, Almanaes, Books, &e. ... GOO 0 O
73. Burial of destitute persons in cases where

inquests are not held ... . . 500 0 0
74. Maintenance of deserted chlldren paupcrs

taken charge of for protection, expenses

of transmnission, &e. ... 1,OoOO 0 O
75. Rewards for npprehensmn of Offenders ... 500 0 0
76. Goodenough Royal Naval House . 200 0 0
77. In aid of the funds of the Animals Protec.

tion Society, on condition of an equal

amount being raised by private contri- )

butions ... 300 0 O
78. In aid of the funds of the New South Wales

Zoological Society, on condition of an

equal amount being raised by private

subseriptions .. 500 0 O
79. In aid of the Roywl Humane Somety of

Australasia . 250 0 O
80. Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection

with . 800 0 O
81. To pay Mumclpal Rates on Government

Buildings .. . .12000 0 0
82. Wages for Gardener "and Tools and inciden-

tal Expenses for East Maitland Gaol

Reserve ... 138 0 O
83. For improving the Rifle Ran"e at Pad-

dington ... 200 0 O
84. For Quarterly Revision of Mr. Percy Dove 8

Plans of Sydney .. 25 0 0
85. For formation and malntonanco of (rardens

at Railway Stations ... 300 0 O
8G6. Rent of * Moorcliff,” Miller's Point, in

connection with the Sydney Hospital ... 400 0 0
87. In aid of the Agricultural Societies of the

Colony,in the proportion of 10s. for every

£1 raised by private contributions ... 10,000 0 O
88. Yor planting Sand-drift at Wollongong ... 500 0 0
89. Special grant to Country and Suburban

Municipalities, equal to 5s. per £ of the

total amount of the general rates col-

lected for the Municipal year ended 4th

TFebruary, 1890 ... .. .55,000 0 O
90. Protectorate of New Gumea——Proporhon

of the Colony’s share of expense of—as

agreed at the Convention .. 9000 0 O
91. Towards carrying out the provisions of the

“Vine Diseases Act, 1886 ... .. 3,000 0 0
92. Allowance to Clerk in charge of Friendly

Societies Records.. . .. 100 0 o0
93. Towards the maintenance and care of the

Sand-drift Works at Wollongong, to be

placed at the disposal of the Trustees .. 100 0 O
91. Rent of Cottage at Bourke, for pohce

quarters ... ... 140 0 O
95, Officer in Charge of "Whitehead Torpedoe\

and Plant.., . . 300 0 O

Carried over £95953 0 0
Carried over... ...£852,851

..£852,851 0 O

(dmount carried over

0

0

£31,872 0 0)

£31,872 0 0)



1889. 03" VIC. No. 25. o

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... £31,872 0 0)

COLONIAL SECRETARY—conftinucd.

Brought over ... £852851 0 O

Miscellaneous Services (irrespective of date of claims)—continued.
Brought over ..£95933 0 0

96. 5,000 copies of Year Book of New South
‘Wales, special edition ... .. 250 0 O
97. Expenses of necessary prepar: ttory work for
Local Government, l’wpmty Taxation,
and Electoral Bills 2000 0 0
98. Qubsndy for a monthly steam service to thc
New Hebrides, vie Fiji and New Cale-
donia, for 12 months 1,200 0 O
99, In ad of Tree-planting in (‘ountry :md
Suburban Municipalitics, on condition
of an equal amount being raised by

private subscriptions 1,000 0 O
100. Expenses in _connection with Public Build-
ings and Grounds, Rookwood ... 300 0 0

101. D\pen%s in the earrying by rail of Atten-
dants at Pauper Funcrals between Sydney
and the Necropolis and Newcastle and

Sandgate Cemetery .. 300 0
102. General improvements, National Park—

further sumn 3,000 0 0
103. Rent of Premises ()CLU])]C(I by Medical and

Pharmacy Board ... 250 0 O

104. Rent of Premises known as “Victoria

Lodge,” adjoining * Moorcliff,” in con-

nection with the Syduey lMospital, at

£200 per annum ... 200 0 O
105. Subsidy for Inter-Island Steam Communi-

cation with the New Hebrides Group ... 1,000 0 0
106. Lstablishing  Agricultural College and

L'{pemncn‘ml Farms 5,000 0 0
107. Gratuity to Nurse Rebeeca lurkmwton who

was 1njured while on duty, and in the

execution of it, at the IHospital for the

Insane, Parramatta ... 200 0 O

—— 110383 0 0

963,23+ 0 O

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR JINANCE AND TrADE:—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Six hundred and sixty-
four thousand and forty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other Lxpenses of the Iistablishments and
Services following :—

108. Treasury ... ... £25270 0 0
109. Stamp Duties ... o 4690 0 0
110. Customs ... ... 6116 0 0O
111. Gold Receivers ... 205 0 0
112. Gold and Escort (1rre%pett1vv of date of ¢l: umx) .. 1,500 0 0
113. Government Printer’s Department .., Lo 63928 00
114. Stores and Stationery ... Lo 10T 0 0
115. Board of Health T 000
116. Board of Pharmacy ... 120 0 0
117. Shipping Masters e 3 TT 000
118. Glebe Island Abattoirs ... .. 811 0 oo

Carried over £292,1¢8 0 0

(<Limount carried over . £925,106 0 0)



03’ VIC. No.

25.

1889

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ...

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued.
...£292108 0 O

Brought over

Marine Board of New South Wales :—

119.
120.
121.
122,
123.
124.
125.
126.

127.

128.
129.

130.
131.
132,
133.

134.
135.

138.
139.
140.
141.
142,
143.

148.

149.

150.

Marine Board, Sydney .. . ... £5,271
Local Marine Board \ewcastle ... 1,720
Harbour Masters ... 1,260
Colonial Light-houses ... ... 7,058
Sea and River Pilots ... ... 11,552
Boatmen .. ... 11,250
Telegraph Stations . ... 1,237
Austrahan Coast nght-houses (1rrespectuo of

date of claims)... «. 2,500
Miscellaneous (11re<pect1ve of date of clalms) . 9,443

Life-boats (irrespective of date of claims)

Public Wharves .

Miscellaneous Services (1rrespect1ve of date of dmms) :
Postage of Public Departments £20,000
Advertising for the Public Service ... ...10,000

For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages...20,000

Commission on payments in England by the
Government Iinancial Agents ... 3,000
Insurance, &e., on English Shipments... ... 2,000

Managemcnt of and payment of half- vearly
dividends on Inscrlbed stock by the Bank
of England ... . 17,000

. Exchange on Remittances within and beyond

the Colony . . 12,000

. Allowances for Postage and St‘ttlonery to ClerLs

of Petty Sesswm Land Aﬂents, and

Registrars of District Courts.. . 1,550
Commission on paﬂnent of Interest on deben-
tures in Svdney 300

For the relief and conv eyance of distressed
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign

Ports or from Wrecked Vessels, &e... ... 400
In aid of the Sailors Home Newecastle ... 850
To subsidize tug-boats for Northern Rivers and

Harbours . 6,500
To subsidize a tug boat for Wollongono

Harbour .. 500

For interest on Fu11d~1 in the temporary pos-
session of the Gowrnment belonging to
Suitors i Equity and Lunacy Patients . ... 2,000

. To meet Unforeseen Ltpenses to be hereafter

accounted for ... 3,000

. To pay interest,at 4 per Lent on the uninv estod

Funds at the credit of the Government
Savings Bank in the Treasury 5,000

. For bupply of water to the various Public

Offices, Sydney and Country Towns ... 4,000

. To pay interest, at 4 per cent., on the uninv rested

Funds at the credit of the Civil Service

%pemnnumtlon Account ‘.. 2,000
To pay interest, at 4 per cent., on the balance

at the credit of the 7\Iumclpa1 Council of

Sydney—Sinking Fund Account ... 40
To establish an Institute in connection with the

Government railways—erection of building,

fittings, &e. . 4,000
To pay spoual endowment to the Goulburn

Munieipality for the year 1887, which was

not claimed within the period allowed by law 816

Carried over .. £114,156

Carried over

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
00
0 0
(V)
0 0

co o:ol
oo ocoo

0 0
0 0
(V)
0o 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 O
0 0
0 0

(Amount carried over

51,291 O O
1,300 0 O
4,249 0 0

£34R9048 0 0O

£995106 0 0)

see

£995,106 0 0)



1889. 93’ VIC. No. 25.

(Oo;zsolz?duled Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... ... £995,106 0 0)

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued.

Brought over ... ...£348918 0 0
Miscellaneous Services (irrespective of date of claims)—continued.

Brought over £114456 0 0
151. Speeial Grant in aid of the Geographical Society,
in reimbursement of expenditure incurred by
the Society in connection with the expedition
to New Guinea . 200 0 O
— 114656 0 O
152. To meet the following expensex conneeted with
payment of Imperial, Military, and Naval
Pensioners in the Colony :—

Clerk in charge ... .. 39 0 o0
Incidental expenses 50 6 0
440 0 O

153. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make
advances to Public Oflicers, and on aceount of other Govern-
ments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature which
will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary appropria-
tion.  The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the
31st December, 1891 ... ... 200,000 O O

IV. RATLWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
One million cight hundred and sixty-three thousand seven hundred and
sixty-two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Railways and Tramways :
154, Exiwsting Lines—Working Expenses ... £1,852,762 0 0
Miscellaneous (irrespective of date of claims) :—
155. Advances to Contractors. Vote to be recouped
as advances are recovered .. ... 3000 0 0

156. Gratuities at rate of one month’s pay cach year
of service, to officers of Permanent Siaff not
entitled to pensions, whoseservices have been,
or will be, dixpensed with

0

000 0 0

157. To meet the abatement which should, in terms
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from
the pensions payable to officers whose services
have been, or will be, dispensed with .. 2000 0 O

158. To provide for gratuities which may become
payable to relatives of Employds fatally
injured while in execution of their duty ... 2,500 0 0

11,000 00

V. Tue ArrorRNnY-GENERAL :(—Any sum or sums of money
not exceeding Thirty-cight thousand nine hundred and twenty-five
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingenecies, and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Scrvices following :—

159. Attorney-General .. £3364 0 0
160. Parliamentary Draftsman . 2,060 00
161. Crown Solicitor ... 6,256 0 0
162. Quarter Sessions ... . 25215 0 0

(Amount carried over... ... £3,561,837

604,044 0 O

1,863,762 0 0
28,025 0 0
0 0)



53° VIC. No. 25.

1889.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

£3,561,857

VI. SecRETARY FoR LANDS:—Any sum or sums of money

not exceeding Four hundred and ten thousand and seventy-three

pounds, to dctrav the Salaries, Contingencies, and other prcnses of

the Establishments and Scrvices following :—

163. Department of Lands
164. Rabbit Branch

Minor Roads :—
165. To meet expenses of fencing Public Roads when
proclaimed through enclosed land ... .. L,o0d 0 O
166. Alignment Posts for Towns . .. 100 0 O
167. To meet Claims for Compensation for Land taken
for proclaimed roads and extension of streets 500 0 0

168. Land Agents, Appraisers, and others

Miscellaneous Services (irrespective of date of clmms) —

169, Public Cemecteries —Purchase of sites, fencing,

clearing, building, &e... .. 2,000 0 O
170, Fecs to Commissioners of Courts of Claims for

hearing and reporting on Claims to Grants of

Land in terms of the Act 5 Wm. IV. No. 21 100
171. Legal Expenses ... ... 1,500
172. Improx ements  and ﬁeneml maintenance of

Public Parks and RGLI‘CJthIl Grounds ... 15,000
173. Improvement of Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks 1,000
174. Improvement of Wentworth Park we 500
175. Improvement of Victoria Park ... ... 500
176. Improvement of Rusheutter Bay Park ... 500
177. For lighting Wentworth Park, Glebe, with 23

lampq at £5 10s. each per annum ... 127 0O
178. Press, David—Compensation for value of im-

provements made by him on additional con-

ditional purchase 84-93, Bathurst, cancelled

owing to its encroachment upon IL. Clements’

frrant of 1,500 acres ... 36 0 0
179. Mﬂcl\auﬂhton Samuel —For the purdme of

allotments S and 9 of section 7 of the private

subdivision of M‘Lean Heights, parish of

Taloumbi, county of Clarence, in order to

afford access to the proposed extension of the

village of M‘Lean ... 25 0 0
180. Ellis, Charles—Refund of amount p‘uablc bv

him for improvements on additional con-

ditional purchase 89-33, Grafton, the same

having been effected in error. This vote is

subject to the payment by Mr. Ellis into the

Treasury of the amount of value of same ... 13 0 0
181, Tmber, John—Compensation for allotment 7 of

section 2 of the Stonyhurst Estate, parish of

Gordon, county of Cumberland, acquired by

the Crown on account of its encroachment

on ("adby’s grant .. 25 0 0
182, Maher, Edw 'u'd—( ompenxatmn for valuo of im-

provements cffected by him on land at the

Field of Mars, to be dedicated for public use

as a road, conditionally upon his giving up

possession of the land and executing a con-

veyance thereof to the C'rown .. 500 0 O
183. Lintern, Sarah A.—Compensation for value of

improvements effected by her on conditional

purchase 79-40, Bourke, the conditional pur-

chase having been declared void, as it was

found to be within Water Reserve 4391 ... 67 0 O

SOoC SO (=]
=N Ror o) oo

o=

Carried over £21,893 0 0

Carried over... £133911 0

(ALmount carried over ...

. £64,731 0

9,530 0

1,600 0
78,080 0

0
0

C

c o

0

0 0)

£

3,561,837

0 0)



1889.

03’ VIC. No.

_.),

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued.

£3,561,837 0 0)

Brought over

£153911 0 0

Miscellancous Services (irrespective of date of claims)-—continued.

184.

186.

thousand three hun(h ed

Brought over ...

Ireland, George—For the purchase from him of
about 464 acres of land, part of his 640 acres,
parish of Manobalai, county of Br]sbzm(‘,
with a view of mmkmﬂ good the titles to the
owners of conditional purch'lbes 73-2,072 and
77-18, Muswellbrook, and of portions 11 and
25, parish of Manobalai, county of Brisbane,
purdmsul at auction ...

. M*Donald, John—Compensation f01 loss of 1m-

provements effected by him on conditional
lease 87-2,625, Molong, such improvements
having been made upon land which, upon in-
vestigation, was found not to be available for
lease

Australian Mortgage, Land, Flnance Compfmy
(Limited)— Compensatlon for the surrender
to the Crown of title to portion 150, parish
of Goonoo Goonoo, county of Parry (50
acres), such land not being available for sale,
having been previously selected

. Survey of Lands ... .
. Triangulation and General bur\ey of the Colony

L£21,805

150

40

0o 0

0o 0

22158 0 0
219,037 0 0
14937 0 0

410,073 0 0O

VII. SECRETARY Fok PrsLic WoRKS:—Any snm or sums of
money not exceeding One million one hundred ‘and seventy-five

and five pounds, to defray the Salaries,

Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Lstablishments and Serviees
following :—

189.

Department of Public Works—Establishment ...

.£103459 0 0

Public Works and Services—(Irrespective of dates of claims,
and subject to such alterations within the limit of the total
ease may
demand from time to time, the excess on any item being

vote for each Branch as the exigencies of any

available for a deficiency on any other.)

190. ITarbours and Rivers Navigation and

‘Water Supply . £64,713 0 0
191. Fitz Roy Dock .. 3433 0 0
192. Dredge Service 09,418 0 0
193. Architect .. 151,420 0 O
194. Roads and Bridges... .. 665,000 0 O
195. Sewerage 3,000 0 O
196. Military Works 19,350 0 O

198. Water Supply and Sewerage Board

(Amount carried over

——1,006,334 0 O
197. Parliamentary Standing Committec on Public Works

2,002 0 0
63,510 0 0

1,175,303 0 0

£5,147215 0 0)



10

93° VIC. No. 25.

1889,

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.

(Amount brought over

£5147215 0 0)

VIII. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Two hundred and seventy-five thousand three
hundred and seventy-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies,
and other expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Department of Justice
Master in Equity...
Prothonotary

Divorce Court
Curator

Sheriff

Bankruptey Court
District Courts
Coroners

Petty Sessions

Prisons .
Shaftesbury Reformmtory for Girls
Patents and Copyright

£9,388
3,544
14,832
200
1,375
23,263
2,485
8,217
5,520
88,946

108403

Miscellaneous Services (irrespective of date of claims) :—

212.
213.
214.
215.

216.
217.

218.
219.

225. Public Instruction under the Act 43 Vie. No. 23

Necropolis—For improving, draining, trenching,

planting, and other contingencies ... ...£1,000

Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors,
under Licensing Act, 45 Vic. No. 14

Almanaes for Country Benches of Manistrates,
Newspapers, Law Books, &e.

Charge and preparation of Books for bmdlng in
Law Library

In aid of Discharged Prisoners’ A1d Somety

For preparation of Boundaries for New Court
and Police Districts as required

Rent of Offices for Curator of Intestate Estatos

For purchase of fifty bound copies of the New
South Wales Weekly Notes ..

. For purchase of fifty copies of Australian

Magistrate (fifth edition)

. For purch'tse of one hundred copies of Supreme

Court Law Reports

. Rent of Premises used as Tempomry Central

Police Court and Offices

. New Weights for Inspector of Welghts a.nd

Measures

. Forfencing the additional area of the Necropohs,

Rookwood

. 2,200

200

50
50

o0 O o QO

o o O o ©O <co

120

—
©
<

o o o @ o O o0 SO © O <

300

o

953
2,560

5,690

OO OO0 00
COOLDOOOO0OO0O0OQ

0 0

275376 0 O

IX. Punric INSTRUCTION :(—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding Seven hundred and twenty-seven thousand nine hundred
and seventeen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Industrial Schools: —

228.
229.
230.

231.

226. Nautical School-ship ¢ Vernon”
227. Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ...

Observatory

Museum

Free Public lerftry
Church and School Lands

Carried over

.£5785 0 0

2670 0 O

...£654,720 0 0
8455 0 0
5054 0 O
6420 0 0
9658 0 0
2250 0 0

..£686,557 0 0

(Amount carried over

£5422591 0

0)



1889. 53° VIC. No. 25. - 11

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... £5,422591 0 0)

Pusric INstrRUCTION—CORIRUEd.

Brought over ... ...£686,557 0 0

Grants in aid of Public Institutions (irrespective of date of claims) :—
Sydney University—

232. Apparatus for Medical School .. £400 0 0
233. Scientific Apparatus ... . .. 1,000 0 O
234. For Additions, Repairs, and I‘urmture ... 3000 0 O
235. For Additional Endowment ... .. 890 0 O
236. To provide for the establishment of evening
Lectures (including University Exten-
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 0 0
237. Fittings for Macleay Museum .. 1,000 0 O
238. Apparatus for Department of Physics ... 500 0 O
239, Apparatus for Department of Chemistry ..., 500 0 0
240. Yor purchase of Works of Art for the National
Art Gallery ... . e 5,000 0 O
241. Towards the maintenance of the Nmtlonal Art
Gallery... . . .. 1,500 0 O
242. Towards the mmntenance oi the Art Socxety of
New South Wales ... ... 500 0 O
243. Linnean Socicty .. 160 0 O
244, Royal Somety—Amount in proportlon of: £l to
every £1 raised by private contributions ... 500 0 O

245. Geographical Society of New South Wales—
Amount in proportion of £1 to cvery £2
raised by private contributions .. 200 0 O

Sydney Grammar School—
246. Towardsinereaseof salariesof Junior Teachers

[

o)

217. Towards maintenance of Dining Hall
248, Head Master—Allowance for Quarters
249. For Lectures in Science

250. Instruction to the Blind—Amount in propor-
tion of £2 to every £1 raised by prlvate

o

[ A ]
o o
o O O QO
oo O 0

o
S
=)

contributions ... 500 0 O
251. For providing Mechamcs Instltutes and kmdred
Institutions with Maps, &e. ... .. 800 0 O

252. In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-
portion of £1 to evely £2 raised by private :
contributions ... .10,000 0 O

253. In aid of Buildings (Educatlonal Inshtutlonq)
in the proportlon of £1 to every £1 raised
and cxpended on new and additional buildings 3,000 0 0

254. In aid of the Women's Branch of the Royal
Society for the Prcvention of Cruelty to
Animals, to assist it in its work in connection
with Public Schools ... 50 0 O
—— 40,050 0 0O
Miseellancous Services (irrespective of date of claims) :—

255. In recognition of Mr. Norman Selfe’s services
in connection with Technical Education ... 1,000 0 0

256. To meet the abatement which should, in terms
of the Civil Serviecc Act, be deducted from
the pension payable to Mr. Edward Dowling,
Secretary to the Board of Technical Education,
on his retirement from the Service, in conse-
quence of the abolition of his office ... .. 810 0

(]

1,310 0 0
727017 0 0

(Amount carried over... £6,150,508 0 0)



12 53° VIC. No. 25. 1889.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount carried over ... ... £6,150,508 0 0)

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES :—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding One hundred and forty-seven thousand seven hundred and
forty-ﬁve pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services followi ing :—

257. Department of Mines ... ... £82265 0 0
258. Prevention of Scab in Sheep ... 18045 0 O
259. Imported Stock ... 1,920 0 O
260. Registration of Brands ... 1,705 0 0
261. Manaaement of Pounds and Commons 350 0 0
262. Water Conservation and Irrigation ... .. 18210 0 O

0o 0

263. Agricultural Branch ... 15,000
Miscellaneous Services (1rrespect1\e of date of clmms) —
264, For the purposes of the Pastures and Stock
Protection Act . . ... 10,000 0 O

265. Cultivation of Virus of Plcuro Pneumonm .. 250 0 O
_—— 10,230 0 O

XTI. ToE PosTMASTER-GENERAL :(—Any sum or sums of money
not exceeding Six hundred and sixty-four thousand nine hundred
and sixty nounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

2G6. Post Office (including Conveyance of Mails) ... L E149475 0 0
267. Money Order and Savings Bank Branch . 14100 0 ©
268. Electric Telegraph Dcpartment .. 170,751 0 0
269. Telephone Branch .. .. 10489 0 O
270. Electric Lights .. 6,373 0 0
271. British and Australian Cable bubsxd} .. 18772 0 O
_ 664,960 0 O
{(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE Y EAR 1890 .. £6,963,213 0 0)

XII. The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the Treasurer shall pay
said several sums to such persons for the purposes hercinbefore men. " “erwont ororder.
tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said Colony.

XIIIL. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to Treasurer shail be
time De allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in allowed credit for
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the pe By
receipt or reccipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein
mentioned, and he shall reecive credit for the same accordingly.

XIV. No appropriation included in this Act shall lapse until No appropriation to
the thirty-first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and Bpsetill 31 Dec.
ninety-one.

XV. Nothing in this Act contained shall affect or in any Provisions of Audit
manner alter or vary any of the provisions contained in the Act Actnotaffected.
thirty-three Victoria number eighteen, intituled the ¢ Awudit Act of
1870.”

XVI. This Act may be cited as the “ Appropriation Act of Short title,
1890.”

No. XXVI.



